

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

---

NO. 17-1825

---

SHELLI R. FREER, Individually and as Administrator of the ESTATE OF  
NICOLE J. SANSOM, and MICHAEL SANSOM, Individually,

Plaintiffs/Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

vs.

DAC, INC., d/b/a Prairie House,

Defendant/Appellee/Cross-Appellant

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR JACKSON COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE MARK J. SMITH PRESIDING

---

**APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT'S BRIEF IN FINAL FORM AND

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	5
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES FOR APPEAL .....	8
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES FOR CROSS-APPEAL .....	9
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	11
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	11
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	13
ARGUMENT ON APPEAL.....	26
I.    THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THE ISSUES RAISED IN PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL TO BE MOOT DUE TO ITS ENFORCEMENT OF THE HIGH-LOW AGREEMENT.....	26
A.    Preservation of Error.....	26
B.    Standard of Review.....	26
C.    Discussion .....	26
D.    Conclusion .....	30
II.   THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DECLINED TO HEAR ARGUMENT OR RULE ON PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL AFTER ENFORCING THE HIGH-LOW AGREEMENT.....	31
A.    Preservation of Error.....	31

B.	Standard of Review.....	31
C.	Discussion.....	31
D.	Conclusion.....	38
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR MISTRIAL.....	38
A.	Preservation of Error.....	38
B.	Standard of Review.....	39
C.	Discussion.....	39
D.	Conclusion.....	47
	ARGUMENT ON CROSS-APPEAL.....	47
I.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DENYING DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO EXCLUDE EXPERT TESTIMONY.....	47
A.	Preservation of Error.....	47
B.	Standard of Review.....	47
C.	Discussion.....	47
D.	Conclusion.....	52
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION IN LIMINE REGARDING THE INVESTIGATION AND FINDINGS OF THE IOWA DEPARTMENT OF INSPECTIONS AND APPEALS AND THE SCOPE OF APPLICATION OF SUCH RULING.....	52
A.	Preservation of Error.....	52

B. Standard of Review.....	52
C. Discussion.....	52
D. Conclusion.....	57
CONCLUSION.....	58
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	59
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	60
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	61

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Beechwood Restorative Care Ctr. v. Leeds</i> , 856 F. Supp. 2d 580 (W.D.N.Y. 2012).....	56
<i>Berg v. Des Moines General Hospital</i> , 456 N.W.2d 173 (Iowa 1990) ...	48,53
<i>Bjornstad v. Fish</i> , 87 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 1957) .....	34
<i>Data Documents, Inc. v. Pottawattamie Cty.</i> , 604 N.W.2d 611 (Iowa 2000) .....	27,32
<i>Dobrovinskaya v. Dembitzer</i> , 20 Misc. 3d 440, 858 N.Y.S.2d 874 (Sup. Ct. 2008).....	36
<i>Employers Reinsurance Corp. v. Gordon</i> , 209 S.W.3d 913 (Tex. App. 2006).....	34
<i>Fry v. Blauvelt</i> , 81 N.W.2d 123 (Iowa 2012) .....	46
<i>Gilbride v. Trunnelle</i> , 620 N.W.2d 244 (Iowa 2000) .....	33
<i>Giltner v. Stark</i> , 219 N.W.2d 700 (Iowa 1974) .....	41
<i>Graber v. City of Ankeny</i> , 616 N.W.2d 633 (Iowa 2000).....	48,53
<i>Graves v. Bd. of Sup'rs of Carroll Cty.</i> , 144 N.W. 298 (Iowa 1913).....	30
<i>Heinz v. Heinz</i> , 653 N.W.2d 334 (Iowa 2002) .....	49
<i>Iowa Bankers Ass'n v. Iowa Credit Union Dep't</i> , 335 N.W.2d 439 (Iowa 1983) .....	28
<i>In re M.T.</i> , 625 N.W.2d 702 (Iowa 2001).....	29,30
<i>In re O'Neal</i> , 303 N.W.2d 414 (Iowa 1981).....	50

<i>Johnson v. Knoxville Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 570 N.W.2d 633 (Iowa 1997).....	50
<i>Lewis Investments, Inc. v. City of Iowa City</i> , 703 N.W.2d 180 (Iowa 2005) .....	28
<i>Miller v. Ginsberg</i> , 874 A.2d 93 (Pa. Super. 2005).....	27,32
<i>Phipps v. Winneshiek County</i> , 593 N.W.2d 143 (Iowa 1999).....	33
<i>Pike v. Premier Transportation &amp; Warehousing, Inc.</i> , No. 13 C 8835, 2017 WL 951323 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 10, 2017).....	35
<i>Ranes v. Adams Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 778 N.W.2d 677 (Iowa 2010).....	48,49,50,51
<i>Rosenberger Enterprises, Inc. v. Ins. Serv. Corp. of Iowa</i> , 541 N.W.2d 904 (Iowa Ct. App. 1995) .....	39,40,44
<i>Roth v. Reagen</i> , 422 N.W.2d 464 (Iowa 1988).....	28
<i>Sandman v. Hagan</i> , 154 N.W.2d 113 (Iowa 1967) .....	41
<i>Shirley v. Pothast</i> , 508 N.W.2d 712 (Iowa 1993).....	34
<i>State v. Belieu</i> , 288 N.W.2d 895 (Iowa 1980).....	46
<i>State v. Blackwell</i> , 238 N.W.2d 131 (Iowa 1976) .....	41,42
<i>State v. Breitbach</i> , 488 N.W.2d 444 (Iowa 1992) .....	41
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 397 N.W.2d 689 (Iowa 1986) .....	46
<i>State v. Hernandez–Lopez</i> , 639 N.W.2d 226 (Iowa 2002).....	28
<i>State v. Huston</i> , 825 N.W.2d 531 (Iowa 2013).....	54
<i>State v. Nelson</i> , 234 N.W.2d 368 (Iowa 1975).....	40

<i>State v. Newell</i> , 710 N.W.2d 6 (Iowa 2006) .....	40
<i>State v. Peterson</i> , 189 N.W.2d 891 (Iowa 1971).....	46
<i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , 646 N.W.2d 234 (Iowa 2001).....	49
<i>Strover v. Lakeland Square Owner’s Assoc.</i> , 434 N.W.2d 866, 874 (Iowa 1989).....	42
<i>Tappe v. Iowa Methodist Medical Ctr.</i> , 477 N.W.2d 396 (Iowa 1991).....	49
<i>Tauer v. Secura Ins.</i> , 2001 WL 1516723 (D. Minn. Nov. 26, 2001) .....	37,38
<i>Thompson v. T.J. Whipple Construction Co.</i> , 985 A.2d 221 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2009).....	34
<i>Toomer v. Iowa Dep't of Job Serv.</i> , 340 N.W.2d 594 (Iowa 1983).....	28
<i>Waechter v. Aluminum Company</i> , 454 N.W.2d 565 (Iowa 1990).....	33
<i>Walker v. Gribble</i> , 689 N.W.2d 104 (Iowa 2004) .....	34
<i>Wengert v. Branstad</i> , 474 N.W.2d 576 (Iowa 1991).....	27
<i>Wick v. Henderson</i> , 485 N.W.2d 645 (Iowa 1992).....	50
<i>Wright v. Scott</i> , 410 N.W.2d 247 (Iowa 1987).....	34

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.1004.....	30
Iowa Code §135C.19(1).....	56
Iowa R. Evid. 5.104(a).....	49
Iowa R. Evid. 5.702 .....	49,50
Iowa R. Evid. 5.803 .....	55
